
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- NOVEMBER 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/3/2019 
10:28 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 1800002028 
Louisville Jefferson County Metro 
Government  
611 West Jefferson Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Substance 
Abuse 

$1,489,400.00 Increase by $489,400.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to make 
available Food and Drug 
Administration approved medications 
for Opioid Use Disorder in 
accordance with federal standards 
and best practices to justice-involved 
individuals who are currently 
incarcerated at or being released 
from the Louisville Metro Department 
of Corrections. 

Provide funds to assist in operations and 
provisions of substance abuse services. 

 

 

2. 1900001954 
Transitions, Inc. d/b/a Womens Residential  
1629 Madison Avenue  
Covington, KY 41011 

July 16, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Neonatal  
Abstinence  
Syndrome  
Program 

$833,600.00 Increase by $440,600.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to make 
available Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medications 
for Opioid Use Disorder in 
accordance with federal standards 
and best practices at the Residential 
Treatment Center and the Falmouth 
Treatment Center and to 
develop/expand recovery housing for 
individuals recovering from opioid use 
disorder using Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medications 
for Opioid Use Disorder. 

Provide services to address Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) by providing treatment and 
recovery services for pregnant and parenting 
women with Opioid Use Disorder and their 
children.  Services shall be trauma-informed and 
evidence-based and shall include screening, 
assessment, treatment and recovery services for 
both the mother and her children. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- NOVEMBER 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/3/2019 
10:28 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
3. 1900003586 
Federation of Appalachian Housing 
Enterprises, Inc.  
319 Oak Street  
Berea, KY 40403 

April 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$3,840,939.00 Increase by $180,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to develop 
and expand recovery housing for 
individuals recovering from opioid use 
disorder (OUD) using Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved 
medications for opioid use disorder 
(MOUD). 

Provide funds to implement an Access to 
Recovery voucher program in at least three (3) 
Kentucky location (Louisville, Northern Kentucky 
and Whitesburg) with the purpose of supporting 
Kentucky residents in their individualized 
treatment and recovery; provide up to six (6) 
month ATR vouchers for services agreed upon by 
the Department for Behavioral Health, 
Developmental and Intellectual Disabilities, 
including housing, transportation, employment 
services, and other needed gap services and 
supports identified by an access to recovery 
Coordinator; develop a payment management 
system for the ATR voucher program to include 
service fee schedules and reimbursement to ATR 
sites, coordinators, and service vendors; and 
develop a back-office, scalable administrative 
support system. 

 

 

4. 1900003854 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

May 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Recovery 
Community 
Center 

$802,313.00 Increase by $285,800.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to make 
available Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medications 
for Opioid Use Disorder in 
accordance with federal standards 
and best practices to residential 
clients, outpatient clients, and 
program graduates and to develop 
and expand recovery housing for 
individuals recovering from opioid use 
disorder using Food and Drug 
Administration approved medication 
for opioid use disorders. 

Provide funds to establish a Recovery Community 
Center. A Recovery Community Center is a peer-
operated center that serves as a locatable 
resource of community-based recovery support. 
People do not live at an Recovery Community 
Center, but rather are able to obtain recovery 
support and resources at the community level by 
working with volunteers and Peer Support 
Specialists who can support them in learning 
advocacy, accessing recovery information and 
resources, mutual-help or peer-support 
organization meetings (e.g., Alcoholics 
Anonymous, Self-Management and Recovery 
Training, LifeRing), social activities, and other 
community-based services. They may also help 
facilitate supportive relationships among 
individuals in recovery, as well as community and 
family members. In turn, this increased recovery 
capital helps individuals initiate and sustain 
recovery over time. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- NOVEMBER 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/3/2019 
10:28 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 2000000209 
Norton Healthcare  
P. O. Box 35070  
Louisville, KY 40232-5070 

August 15, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$653,925.00 Increase by $374,200.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to make 
available Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medications 
for Opioid Use Disorder. 

Provide evidence-based screening to identify 
patients with opioid-related overdose and other 
sequelae of Opioid Use Disorder and implement 
the Norton Healthcare Opioid Harm Reduction 
Program. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
6. 1900000822 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Personal  
Care  
Attendant  
Program 

$3,764,717.77 Increase by $6,956.95;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for FY20 
allocations to reflect revised budget 
amounts. 

Provide severely physically disabled adults who 
are at risk of institutional care the opportunity to 
live within their homes and communities. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
7. 1900001167 
Gods Pantry Food Bank, Inc.  
1685 Jaggie Fox Way  
Lexington, KY 40511-1084 

July 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2020 

Feeding 
America 

$109,597.54 Increase by $30,514.54;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional FFY 20 funds and 
an extension of time to September 
30, 2020. 

There are seven Feeding America Food Banks 
working in Kentucky that have joined to maximize 
the effectiveness of serving the state. Their 
mission is to reduce hunger in Kentucky through 
community cooperation and making the best 
possible use of all available resources. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
8. 2000000157 
Webster County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 155  
Dixon, KY 42409 

October 18, 2016 -  
June 30, 2020 

Water Line $30,884.68 Increase by $10,262.35;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds to remove and replace an existing 
water line. The line services 69 residents, 2 
restaurants, police department, public works 
office, municipal office, and health clinic and will 
bring much needed water pressure and better 
quality water.  Project costs to include 
engineering, construction materials, labor, 
administration costs, and contingency.  
 
Note: This is a continuation of a previous 
LGEDF project (PON2 1900002402). 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- NOVEMBER 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/3/2019 
10:28 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES 
9. 1900002946 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

August 15, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$660,090.94 Decrease by ($127,861.06);  
Federal Funds; 
Adjust the FY19/20 75/25 split to 
50/50 split per CMS. 

Provide funds to design safeguards that improve 
the quality of care for children with mental or 
behavioral health issues and advance the health 
and wellness of children with mental or behavioral 
issues in Kentucky. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
10. 1900000462 
Kings Daughters Medical Center  
2301 Lexington Avenue, Suite 310  
Ashland, KY 41101 

October 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related  
Services 

$245,730.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
screening mammograms and 
diagnostic services. 

Provide clinical breast exams and screening 
mammograms in Boyd, Greenup, Lewis, Martin, 
Magoffin, Pike, Johnson, Floyd, Elliott, and Carter 
counties in the Eastern portion of the state 
through a Mobile Mammography Unit. 

 

 

11. 1900000865 
Grace Community Health Center, Inc.  
1019 Cumberland Falls Highway, Suite 
B201  
Corbin, KY 40701 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Cancer 
Screening  
Programs 

$46,194.00 Increase by $9,610.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional FY20 funds for the 
Colorectal Cancer Screening 
Program. 

Provide patient navigation to clients who are 
eligible for colorectal cancer screenings per the 
CDC requirements of the 1502 grant. Also, 
participate in the implementation of evidence-
based interventions that are CDC approved to 
increase CRC screening rates. 

 

 

12. 1900000909 
Shawnee Christian Healthcare Center, Inc.  
234 Amy Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40212 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Cancer 
Screening  
Programs 

$46,194.00 Increase by $9,610.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the FY20 
Cancer Screening Program. 

Provide patient navigation to clients who are 
eligible for colorectal cancer screenings per the 
CDC requirements of the 1502 grant. Also, 
participate in the implementation of evidence-
based interventions that are CDC approved to 
increase CRC screening rates. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- NOVEMBER 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/3/2019 
10:28 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
13. 1900003049 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

December 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Leukemia 
Research 

$440,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Reallocate FY19 to FY20 funds to 
provide research funding and drug 
testing pursuant to the Pediatric 
Cancer Research Trust Fund plan to 
allow the University of Kentucky 
Research Foundation to complete the 
methylation profiling which is 
essential to the overall research 
goals. 

Provide funds to develop an assay to quantify 
cfDNA in the blood and cerebrospinal fluid of 
Acute Lymphoblastic Leukemia (ALL) patients 
and compare it to current clinical diagnostic 
procedures, with the ultimate goal of making more 
sensitive and less invasive screening protocols 
available to clinicians to improve ALL patient 
outcome. 

 

 

14. 1900004005 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related 

$13,087,279.00 Increase by $388,200.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds for the KY 
State Physical Activity and Nutrition 
Program. 

The District/Local Health Departments shall 
prepare an annual Services Plan and Budget in 
accordance with planning and budgeting 
instructions issued by the Department for Public 
Health, and when approved by Department for 
Public Health shall provide services and expend 
funds in accordance with its approved Services 
Plan and Budget. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
15. 1900003210 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

KY Proud 
Point of 
Purchase 

$875,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add vendors to list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program. This category is 
designed to continue a previously existing 
program to make grants to retailers and producers 
who buy, advertise, promote, or manufacture 
Kentucky Proud products with a direct farm 
impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 

16. 1900003211 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

Kentucky 
Proud 
Program 

$535,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add vendors to list. 

Provide funds to the Kentucky Proud Buy Local 
Program as an incentive program offered by the 
Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud ingredients. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- NOVEMBER 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/3/2019 
10:28 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
17. 1900004120 
Jefferson County Board of Education  
3332 Newburg Road  
Louisville, KY 40218 

July 01, 2019 -  
November 01, 2019 

Educational  
Recovery 
Specialist - 
Christina 
Punches- 
Guntsch 

$10,869.00 Decrease by ($115,614.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Punches-Guntsch 
resignation effective August 9, 2019. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in 703 KAR 5:280. 

 

 

18. 1900004524 
Office of Employer and Apprenticeship 
Services  
275 East Main Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 09, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

KTECH 
Pilot 

$411,445.00 Increase by $89,686.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to complete 
grant deliverables. 

Provide funds to support the KTECH pilot. 
Outcomes for the pilot are the establishment of 
self-sustaining education, industry, and 
community STEM partnerships that extend 
beyond high school and support young people to 
achieve jobs in a STEM related field. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF HEALTH DATA AND ANALYTICS 
19. 1900003614 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Regional 
Application  
Assister 

$5,915,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency / Federal Funds; 
Change funding source from 100% 
Agency Funds to 96% Federal Funds 
4% Agency Funds. 

Provide Application Assister services through a 
multi-provider agreement for each of the eight (8) 
Medicaid managed care regions. The Application 
Assisters will educate consumers and facilitate 
enrollment for individuals and small employer 
groups on the Exchange and conduct public 
outreach and education activities to raise 
awareness and reach underserved, vulnerable 
and difficult to access populations in Kentucky. 
The vendors selected for these services include 
Community Action Kentucky (Regions 1, 2, 4, 5, 
6, and 7); Kentuckiana Regional Planning and 
Development Agency (Region 3); and Kentucky 
Primary Care Association (Region 8). 

 

 


